Supplementary Order Paper.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Friday. the 21st Day of November, 1913.

LEGISLATURE AMENDMENT BILL.

Mr. Ell, in Committee, to move to add the following new clauses: -

A. Section eighteen of the Legislature Act, 1908, is hereby amended by striking out the words "one hundred," in the ninth line, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two hundred and fifty."

B. Paragraph (a) of subsection two of section seventeen of the Legislature Amendment Act, 1908, is hereby amended by striking out in the second line of the said paragraph (a) the words "twenty-eight," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen."

C. Subsection one of section seventeen of the Legislature Act, 1908, is hereby amended by striking out the word "two," in the

fourth line, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "one."

D. Paragraph (a) of subsection one of section two is hereby amended by striking out the word "twenty-one," in the first line of the paragraph, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five."

E. Section seventeen of the Legislature Act, 1908, is hereby amended by adding to subsection one of section seventeen, after the word "City" in the last line, the words "Nelson City, and the Boroughs of Invercargill, Timaru, Napier, Wanganui, New Plymouth, Oamaru, and Palmerston North."